MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

TO THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS.

January Session, 1834.

Α.

ABATEMENT OF TAXES, in certain cases to be made by Assessors,		771
ACADEMY, Falmouth, Trustees of incorporated,		. 608
Lewiston Falls, Trustees of incorporated,		685
Sandford, Trustees of incorporated,		. 640
Titcomb Belgrade, incorporated,		617
Union, Trustees of incorporated,		, 594
AGENTS, Indian, allowance to,		743
ALEWIVES, Shad, &c., Act to regulate the taking of in town of N. Yarmout	h.	687
AMERICA, United States of, jurisdiction over certain land in Augusta ceded		615
ANDREWS, James M., name changed to Esdras Andrews,	,	. 716
ANDROSCOGGIN BANK, Act to incorporate,		614
APPROPRIATIONS for the support of the Government, Act making,		· 742
Additional		779
ARSENAL, in the town of Augusta, jurisdiction over ceded to United State	s.	615
ASSESSORS, their powers and duties in the assessment of taxes,	-,	. 769
ASSESSMENTS, in towns and plantations lists of to be made by Selectmen,		769
ASSOCIATES OF MAINE WESLEYAN JOURNAL incorporated,		656
ASSOCIATION, Maine Charitable Mechanic, charter of extended, .		. 616
В.		
BAND, Portland, Act to incorporate,		746
BANGOR, City of, Act to incorporate,		. 643
may establish Acts and regulations,		643
impose fines and penalties,		. 643
administration of city affairs vested in Mayor, Aldermen and Common	Cou	ncil,643
duties of Mayor,		643
salary of Mayor to be fixed by City Council,		. 644
administration of Police vested in Mayor and Aldermen,		644
election of city officers to be by joint ballot,		. 644
election on fourth Monday of March,		644
City Council to require bonds from all persons entrusted with disburse	mer	ıt
of money,		. 645
to have the care of city property, ,		645
to publish an annual account of receipts and expenses,		. 645
duties and liabilities of City Assessors,		646
20		

BANGOR, City Council to lay out and establish streets and estimate damages, .	645
persons aggrieved may appeal to C. C. Pleas,	646
by-laws, &c. now in force to continue until repealed,	646
prosecutions, how commenced, &c.	646
city to be divided into seven wards,	646
each Ward to choose Warden and Clerk,	640
duties of Warden and Clerk,	647
Board of Aldermen to prepare Ward Lists,	647
Ward Meetings, how called and notified,	647
Mayor to be elected from citizens at large,	647
one Alderman and three Common Councilmen in each Ward,	647
elections to be held on second Monday in March,	647
votes to be sorted, &c. in open Ward Meeting,	647
Clerk to deliver persons elected certificates in twenty four hours, .	648
Board of Aldermen to examine copies of the record and notify Mayor of his	
election	648
and issue their warrants for a second election, if no choice,	648
Mayor to be chosen by City Council if no choice on second ballot, .	648
Outh, how administered to Mayor and City Council,	648
duties of City Clerk,	649
in absence of Mayor Board of Aldermen may choose President pro tem.	649
each Board to keep a record of its proceedings,	649
majority to constitute a quorum,	649
power of Mayor in case of riot,	649
may call out militia in certain cases,	649
Municipal Court to be established,	648
to consist of one Judge,	650
his powers and jurisdiction,	650
persons aggrieved may appeal,	650
Recorder of Municipal Court to be appointed,	650
his powers and duties,	
	650
to perform duties of Judge in his absence, except trial of civil issues,	651
Judge and Recorder how appointed,	651
their salary,	651
Court to be holden once a week for civil business,	651
fines, penalties and costs to be accounted for,	651
City of Bangor to defray expenses, &c.	651
inhabitants of, to constitute a town for the election of State and U. States	are
officers,	652
Aldermen to act as Selectmen,	652
	652
general meetings of citizens may be held from time to time,	652
Selectmen to divide the town of Bangor into Wards,	658
City Government how organized,	653
proceedings in case of no choice of Mayor,	658
Ward Lists to be prepared by Selectmen,	653
three fourths of legal voters required for acceptance of the charter,	654
former Acts repealed,	654
additional Act to incorporate,	777
	777
	777
Horticultural Society, Act to incorporate,	699
Pier Corporation, Act to incorporate,	730
President, Directors and Company of Bank of, incorporated,	639
and Dexter Stage Company incorporated,	609
and Skowhegan Stage Company, Act to incorporate,	711
Act authorizing certain persons to build a bridge over Kenduskeag stream in town of,	638
BANK, Androscoggin, Act to incorporate,	614
Path charter of prolonged	7710

BANK, Calais, Act to increase capital stock of and number of Directors,	. 62
Canal, Additional Act to incorporate,	60
Exchange, capital stock of, increased,	. 604
Frontier, Act to incorporate,	590
Act to incorporate,	. 660
former Act repealed	66
Great Falls, Act to incorporate,	. 598
Maine, Act to increase capital stock of,	590
Manufacturers' and Traders', Act to increase capital stock of,	. 60
Manufacturers Savings, Act to incorporate,	630
Merchants, Act to increase capital stock of,	. 598
Union, Act to increase capital stock of,	625
Winthrop, additional Act respecting,	. 620
York, Act to increase capital stock of	65
BARNARD, town of, Act to incorporate,	. 625
boundaries of described,	625
debts, taxes and personal property, how to be divided,	. 623
lands reserved, how to be divided,	62-
to vote with the town of Williamsburg,	. 62.
paupers to be chargeable where residence is established,	624
BATES, Nicholas, name changed to Charles N. Bates,	. 716
Joseph, name changed to Joseph Tyler,	710
BATH BANK, Act to prolong charter of,	. 710
Railway, Act to incorporate,	599
BECK, Fox, allowed to take the name of Thomas F. Beck,	. 71
BELFAST FISHING COMPANY, Act to incorporate,	669
Marine Railway Company, Act to incorporate,	. 697
Screw Dock Company, Act to incorporate,	704
BELGRADE, Peaslee Morrill set off from Dearborn to,	. 600
BENEVOLENT SOCIETY, Wiscasset, Act to incorporate,	749
BERWICK, South, part of York annexed to,	. 66
BLUEHILL, town of, authorized to lease certain lands,	668
authorized to establish fees for dockage of vessels, &c.	. 668
may establish by-laws regulating amount of fees, &c.	668
BOARDS, Logs, &c. at saw mills not taken to be stock employed in manufactor	
BOOM COMPANY, Cherryfield, Act to incorporate,	. 674
BOWDOIN, Cornelius Thompson set off from, to Lisbon,	714
BOYNTON, Nathaniel, name changed to Gorham Lincoln Boynton,	716
BRICK, Ephraim S., name changed to Sumner Snow Brick,	716
BRIDGE, Corporation, Oxford, incorporated,	, 700
certain persons authorized to build, over Kenduskeng Stream in Bangor,	625, 638
Penobscot, Act to incorporate,	
Winslow, Proprietors of, incorporated,	. 636
over Wild River in Gilead, toll increased,	659
certain persons incorporated to build, over Kennebec River in Norridgewock	684
BROA!) RIMMED WHEELS to be used in the town of Hallowell,	-
to be used in the town of Ellsworth,	734
BROWN, Emery, name changed to Roger Williams Emery Brown,	747
BRUNSWICK COMPANY, Act to incorporate,	. 716
BUCKSPORT and Calais Stage Company, Act to incorporate,	618
BUILDINGS, Public, appropriation for,	. 604
Dote Direction, appropriation for,	742
С.	
CALAGO DANIZ	
CALAIS BANK, capital stock and number of Directors increased,	. 622
Town of, authorized to choose Inspectors of Laths,	772
their powers and duties,	. 772
penalty for refusing to discharge duties of office,	772
for selling Laths without inspection, CAMBRIDGE, town of, Act to incorporate,	. 772
MARIDICIDAD, 19 WILDI, ACT TO INCOSPOSATE,	629

CAMBRIDGE, boundaries of tract incorporated, .	. •	•		•		
town of Ripley to assume all debts and appropri	ate all	persor	ıal pı	roper	ty oı	
hand,		•	•		• .	•
public land and school funds how divided,				•		. (
CANAL, Damariscotta, Act additional to incorporate,		•	•		•	(
and Railway Company, Orrington, Act to incorp	orate,	•				. 7
Company, Enchanted Stream, Act to incorporate	٠,					(
and Railway Company, Union River, Act to inc	orpora	te,			,	. 7
Company, Sebago, Act to incorporate,	. •	•				7
Company, Magurawock and Schoodic, Act to in	cornor	ato				. 6
Stillwater, Act additional relative to,						. 6
Corporation, Kenduskeag, Act to incorporate,		•	•		•	. 7
Bank, Act additional relative to,	•	•		•		Ġ
CAPE ELIZABETH and Portland Coal and Rail Ro	ad Co	· mmam	ı in	aarna	retor	
CAPITAL STYLE of Mains Bank ingregated	uu Co	mpun	y,	corpo	nate	u, t
CAPITAL STOCK of Maine Bank increased,		•	•		•	. [
of Portland Marine Railway increased,	•	•		•		
of Merchants Bank increased,	•	•	•		•	Ę
of Exchange Bank increased,	•	•		•	•	. 6
of Manufacturers and Traders Bank increased,		•	•		•	•
of Calais Bank increased,	•	•		•		. •
of Union Bank increased,		•	•			•
of York Bank increased,						€
CARGILL, Jarvis, name changed to Thomas Melvill Jar	rvis Ca	rgill,	• `			7
CHANDLER'S GORE annexed to town of Livermore,						
North lot on, annexed to town of Hartford,						7
CHARITABLE and Literary Institutions, property of	exen	nt from	m ta:	xatio	a	. 7
CHARTER OF BATH BANK, Act to prolong, &c	,					7
CHERRYFIELD BOOM COMPANY, Act to incorporate	te.	•	•		•	. (
CHESTER, town of, Act to incorporate,	,	•		•		
CHESUNCOOK COMPANY, Act to incorporate,		•	•		•	. (
	٠.	•		•	•	,
CITY OF BANGOR, Act to incorporate, [See Bangor.]	J					
additional Act,		•	•		•	7
CLARK, George, name changed to George Washington S	onow,	•		•	•	. 7
CLERICAL LIBRARY SOCIETY, Act to incorporate,	_	•	•		•	•
COLUMBIA, town of, Township Number Nineteen anne	exed to	, .		•		€
COMPANY, Bangor and Dexter Stage, Act to incorpo	rate,					•
Bangor and Skowhegan Stage, Act to incorporate	е,					. 7
Belfast Screw Dock, Act to incorporate,						7
Marine Railway, Act to incorporate,						. (
Fishing, Act to incorporate,						(
Brunswick, Act to incorporate,			Ť		•	. (
Bucksport and Calais Stage, Act to incorporate,	•	•		•	•	
Cherryfield Boom, Act to incorporate,		•	•		•	Ò
Checuracoh Act to incorporate,	•	•		•	•	
Chesuncook, Act to incorporate,		•	•		•	(
Cumberland Marine Railway, Act to incorporate,	, ,	•		•	•	. (
Cumberland Steam Navigation, incorporated, .		•	•		•	
Eastern Branch Mill Dam, incorporated,						7
Emerson Sluiceway, Act to incorporate, ,						7
Enchanted Stream Canal, incorporated, .						•
Georges Insurance, Act to incorporate,						6
Harpswell Soap Stone, incorporated,						€
Kennebec Dam, Act to incorporate,				•		7
Lebanon Stage, Act to incorporate,			•		•	ė
Lewiston Falls Manufacturing, Act to incorporal	te .	•		•	•	ě
	ιο,	•	•		•	
Magurawock and Schoodic Canal, incorporated,	•	•		•	•	6
Maine Stage, additional Act,		•	•			5
Moosehead Dam, incorporated,	•	•				7
Mousum Manufacturing, incorporated,		•				6
Neguemkeag Mill Dam, incorporated, .				÷		6

COMPANY, Odom's Fishing, incorporated,	61
Act incorporating repealed,	. 7
Orrington Pier and Warehouse, incorporated,	69
Portland Mutual Fire Insurance, Act additional,	. 59
Whale Fishing, incorporated,	58
Mining and Railway,	. 63
and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Rail Road, incorporated,	6
Scarborough and Phipsburgh Mining, Act to incorporate,	. 6
Sagadahock Ferry, Act to incorporate,	7:
Sebois Sluice-way, Act to incorporate,	. 68
Stroudwater Mill Dam, incorporated,	59
Sullivan Granite, incorporated,	. 68
Ticonic Sluice-way, incorporated,	7
Act additional,	. 7'
Wiscasset Whale Fishing, incorporated,	6
CORPORATION, Bangor Pier, Proprietors of incorporated,	. 7
Kenduskeag Canal, incorporated,	7:
Oxford Bridge, incorporated,	. 7
COUNCIL, Executive, Senate, &c. appropriation for pay roll of,	7.
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS to assess County Tax on towns and plantations,	
CROTCH ISLAND annexed to town of Cushing,	. 6
CUMBERLAND, County of, State Tax assessed on,	. 7
Marine Railway Company, incorporated,	6
That the Leaving Company, morpolating	U
D.	
DAMARISCOTTA CANAL, Act additional to establish,	. 6
DEARBORN, town of, Peaslee Morrill set off from, to Belgrade,	. 6
DEXTER and Bangor Stage Company, Act to incorporate,	6
DEATER and Danger Stage Company, Net to incorporate,	. 0
E.	. 0
E.	
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Compuny, Act to incorporate,	. 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day,	. 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dan Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of,	. 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dan Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c.	. 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty,	. 7 7 . 7 . 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act,	. 7 7 . 7 . 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dan Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dan Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, not requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted,	. 7 7 . 7 . 7 . 7
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson,	. 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson,	. 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 76
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate,	. 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 60 60
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorp	. 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 66 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate on thorized to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 76 . 60 . 60 . 60 . 60 . 55
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Compuny, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporation of the town of set exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 66 . 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 70 . 66 . 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, TISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties,	. 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 66 66 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties, penalty for obstructing said committee,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 66 . 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate nuthorized to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties, penalty for obstructing said committee, for refusing to serve on said committee,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 66 . 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Compuny, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties, penalty for obstructing said committee, for refusing to serve on said committee, town may construct sluices and fish ways over dams,	. 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 77 . 66 . 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Company, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties, penalty for obstructing said committee, for refusing to serve on said committee, town may construct sluices and fish ways over dams, may designate when they shall be kept open,	. 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 66 66 66 66 66
E. EASTERN BRANCH Mill Dam Compuny, Act to incorporate, EATON, Mary, name changed to Mary Hildreth Day, ELLSWORTH, act requiring use of broad rimmed whoels in town of, width of wheels to be used in transportation of lumber, &c. persons procuring such wheels within two years entitled to bounty, penalty for violating provisions of act, duty of selectmen, &c. to prosecute, fines and forfeitures, how appropriated, act to be accepted, EMERSON SLUICE COMPANY incorporated, EMERSON, William, name changed to William Shillaby Emerson, John, name changed to John Brown Emerson, ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY, act to incorporate, EXCHANGE BANK, Capital Stock of increased, F. FAIRFIELD, part of the town of set off to Norridgewock, FALMOUTH ACADEMY, act to incorporate, FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Portland Mutual, act additional to incorporate to hold funds not exceeding 20,000 dollars, FISH, taking of, in Royals river in North Yarmouth regulated, town of North Yarmouth may appoint fish committee annually, their powers and duties, penalty for obstructing said committee, for refusing to serve on said committee, town may construct sluices and fish ways over dams,	. 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 66 66 66 66 66

FISH, penalty for persons not authorized, taking, no fish to be taken in said river till July 1, 1837, unless authorized, penalty for so doing, parents, &c. answerable for offences of minors, purchasers or managers not to be deemed trespassers in certain cases, penalties how recovered, FISHING COMPANY, Belfast, act to incorporate, Odoms Ledge, incorporated, act repealed, Portland Whale, incorporated, Wiscasset Whale, incorporated, FRONTIER BANK, act to incorporate, act additional repealing former act, FOSTER, Prudence, name changed to Prudence Read, FRYEBURG, town of, authorized to purchase bridge over Saco river, to keep said bridge in repair and free of toll, may raise money to purchase said bridge,	689 689 690 690 690 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 610 61
G.	
GARDINER, town of, part of Hallowell annexed to, Savings Institution incorporated, GETCHELL, Samuel, name changed to Samuel P. Getchell, GEORGES INSURANCE COMPANY, Act to incorporate, GRANITE COMPANY, Sullivan, Act to incorporate, GRANITE HILLS BANK incorporated, GREAT FALLS BANK incorporated, GREENBUSH, town of incorporated, GREENFIELD, town of, Act to incorporate, GILFAD, Act to increase the toll of bridge over Wild River in town of, GOTT, Ira Witham, name changed to Ira Witham,	682 717 716 627 684 636 595 699 603
	,
Н.	
HALLOWELL, Act requiring use of broad rimmed wheels in town of, inhabitants of entitled to a bounty on procuring such, loads exceeding 5000 pounds not to be transported unless wheels are of a certain width, penalty for so doing, authorized to raise money to pay bounty, duty of persons claiming bounty, penalty for obtaining bounty by false statements, act not to be in force unless accepted, penalties, fines, &c. how recovered, act setting off part of to Gardiner, Harmonic Society, Act incorporating, Hotel, Act additional to incorporate, HARCOCK, County of, State tax assessed on, HARPSWELL SOAP STONE COMPANY, act to incorporate, HARTFORD, town of, North Lot on Chandler's Gore annexed to, HARRIS, Moses T. name changed to Edward Harris, HOTTICULTURAL SOCIETY, Bangor, Act to incorporate, HOTEL, Portland, proprietors of incorporated, Hallowell, Act additional to incorporate, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Senate, &c. appropriation for pay roll of, HUTCHINS, William, name changed to William Huff Hutchins,	734 734 734 735 735 735 735 736 682 591 773 757 642 750 715 692 715
INCORPORATION of Androscoggin Bank,	614
of Associates of Maine Wesleyan Journal, of Bank of Bangor,	656 639

INCORPORATION	lof	Bangor Horticultural Society, .					698
	of.	Bangor Pier Corporation,				•	730
		Bangor and Dexter Stage Company,					609
		Bangor and Skowhegan Stage Company,					711
		Bath Railway,					599
		Belfast Screw Dock Company, .					704
		Belfast Marine Railway Company,					697
		Belfast Fishing Company, .					669
		Brunswick Company,					618
	of :	Bucksport and Calais Stage Company,					604
	of	Cherryfield Boom Company,					674
	of	Chesuncook Company,					672
	oſ	Clerical Library Society,					677
	of'	Cumberland Marine Railway Company, 💎					619
	of'	" Steam Navigation " .					676
	oſ	Damariscotta Canál,					626
	of	Eastern Branch Mill Dam Company,				•	744
		Emerson Sluice Way Company,					708
		Enchanted Stream Canal Company, .					694
	of	Falmouth Academy,					608
	of	Frontier Bank,		,		596,	666
	of	Gardiner Savings Institution, .	•				717
		Georges Insurance Company,					627
	of	Great Falls Bank,					595
	oſ	Hallowell Harmonic Society,					591
		Hallowell Hotel, Proprietors of,					773
1515	oſ	Harpswell Soap Stone Company,					642
1:11		Kenduskeag Canal Corporation,					751
	of	Kennebec Dam Company,					718
	of .	Lebanon Stage Company					677
	of.	Lewiston Falls Academy,				•	685
		Manufacturing Company,					695
	of	Magurawock and Schoodic Canal Company	7,				631
•	of .	Maine Stage Company additional act,					59 L
	οſ	Manufacturers Savings Bank,					630
	of	Meadow Brook Dam and Sluices, Proprieto	ors of	,			708
	of	Moosehead Dam Company,					731
	oſ	Mousum Manufacturing Company,					68 L
		Negnemkeng Mill Dam Company,					610
	of	Norridgewock Bridge, Proprietors of,					691
	of	Odoms Ledge Fishing Company,					613
		act of incorporation of, repealed,					714
	οſ	Orrington Pier and Warehouse Company,					696
		Oxford Bridge Corporation, .					700
•		Penobscot Bridge,					636
	of	Portland Band,					746
		Hotel, Proprietors of, .					601
		Mining and Railway Company,	•				634
		and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Ra	il Ro	ad Co	ompe	ny,	632
		Scarborough and Phipsburg Minis		ompai	ny,		679
	_	Mutual Fire Insurance, act addition	onal,		•		593
		Reed School Fund,		•		•	670
		Sagadahock Ferry Company, .					727
		Sanford Academy,					640
		Sebago Canal Company,					775
		Sebois Slaice Way Company,					654
		Strondwater Mill Dam Company,					592
		Sullivan Granite Company,					684
		Titcomb Belgrade Academy, .					617
	of	Ticonic Sluiceway Company,		•			711
		act addition:	ıł,				773

INCORPORATION of Union Academy,				59	4
of Waldo Mills, Proprietors of,				. 77	4
of Winslow Bridge, Proprietors of,				65	9
of Wiscasset Benevolent Society, .				. 74	
Whale Fishing Company,				68	0
of City of Bangor. [See Bangor.]					
of Portland, additional act,				. 74	9
of town of Barnard,				62	
Cambridge,				. 62	
Chester,				69	
Greenbush,	•			. 69	
Greenfield,		•		60	
Marion,	•		•	. 60	
Naples,				70	
Shirley,	•		•	. 70	
Springfield,		•		64	
Stoneham,	•	_	•	. 60	
INDIANS and their Agents, appropriation in favor of, .				74	
INSTITUTIONS, Literary and Charitable, exempt from taxat	ion.	_	•	. 77	
appropriations in 1		of.		74	
INSURANCE COMPANY, Georges, incorporated, .	4 1 01	01,	•	. 62	
Portland Mutual Fire, addition	1	•		59	
ISLANDS, inhabitants of exempt from road tax,	,		•	. 77	
isdaires, innautants of exempt from foad tax,		•		. "	
J.					
				05	^
JOURNAL, Maine Wesleyan, Associates of, incorporated,			~	. 650	
JURISDICTION over the Arsenal in the town of Augusta ceded	to U	nited	State	s, 618	o
T/					
K.					
KENDUSKEAG CANAL CORPORATION, incorporated,				75	1
River, certain persons authorized to build a bridge over, in t	own	of Ba	ngor,	625, 638	8
KENNEBEC, County of, State Tax assessed on,			,	, 760	
Dam Company, Act to incorporate,				718	8
first meeting how called,				. 7i8	
elections and votes, how decided,			,	719	
amount of capital stock,				. 719	9
stockholders to receive certificate of stock, .				720	0
stock of, how assigned,				720	
may build a dam over Kennebec River,				720	
times of annual and special meetings,				720	
to construct locks for passage of boats, &c.	•		•	. 72	
passage to be free of toll,		•		72	
to erect piers, bulk heads, &c. necessary for safe passage	പ്	hoata	•	72	
amount of real and personal estate,	. (1	,		72	
may take necessary land and compensate owner,	•		•	. 725	
dam to be so built as to admit passage of lumber,		•		728	
Company in certain cases of delay, &c. liable for damages			•	. 728	
dam to be completed within five years,	,	•		72	
	•		•	728	
corporation liable for damages by flowing,				72:	
proceedings in case of disagreement as to damages,		•			
		•	•		
proceedings when title to land is denied,			•	. 724	4
appraisers of damages to be appointed,				. 724 724	4 4
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage,				. 724 724	4 4
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav	e fail	ed to	com	. 724 724 . 724 ply	4 4 4
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav with provisions of the charter,				. 724 724 724 724 724	4 4 4
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav with provisions of the charter, County Commissioners in certain cases to make improv				. 724 724 724 191y 724	4 4 4
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav with provisions of the charter, County Commissioners in certain cases to make improv of the Company,	emci			724 724 724 724 724 724 726	4 4 4 5
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav with provisions of the charter, County Commissioners in certain cases to make improv of the Company, stockholders personally liable to extent of the subscription	emci			724 724 724 724 724 724 725	444 4 55
appraisers of damages to be appointed, their verdict to be the measure of yearly damage, proceedings in case complaint is made that company hav with provisions of the charter, County Commissioners in certain cases to make improv of the Company,	emci			724 724 724 724 724 724 726	444 4 555

KENNEBEC DAM COMPANY, penalty for taking fish in vicinity of the Dam,		720
forleitures and penalties, how recovered,		72
penalty for injuring property of corporation,		727
corporation to remove obstructions in case works are abandoned, .		727
River, Act authorizing certain persons to build a bridge over, in town	of	
Norridgewock,		691
$\mathbf{L}_{m{\cdot}}$		
LATHS in the town of Calais, Act regulating the inspection of,		772
town may appoint, annually, inspectors,		775
persons refusing to serve liable to penalty,	•	772
penalty for selling laths without inspection,		772
LEBANON STAGE COMPANY, Act to incorporate,		677
LEWISTON FALLS ACADEMY, Act to incorporate,		685
Manufacturing Company, Act to incorporate,		695
LINCOLN, County of, State Tax assessed on,		756
LISBON, Cornelius Thompson set off from Bowdoin to,		714
LITERARY and Charitable Institutions, property of, exempt from taxation,	•	770
LIVERMORE, town of, Chandler's Gore annexed to,		717
LOGS, Lumber, &c., at saw mills not to be be taken as stock in manufactories,	•	77(
\mathbf{M}_{ullet}		
MAGURAWOCK and Schoodic Canal Company, incorporated,		405
MAINE BANK, capital stock of, increased,		661
Charitable Mechanic Association, Act to prolong charter of,	•	590
Stage Company, additional Act to incorporate,		610 591
Wesleyan Journal, associates of incorporated,	•	656
MANUFACTURERS' AND 'TRADERS' BANK, capital stock increased.	_	607
MARINE RAILWAY, Portland, Act increasing capital stock of,	•	593
Company, Cumberland, Act incorporating,		619
Company, Belfast, Act incorporating,		697
MARION, town of, Act to incorporate,		605
McCARTEE, Ralph, name changed to Stillman McCartee,		715
MEADOW BROOK DAM AND SLUICES, proprietors of, additional Act to inc	or-	
porate, MEDUXNEKEAG STREAM, Act requiring sluice way to be constructed on,		708
no Dam to be erected hereafter without sufficient sluice ways.	•	702
sluice way to be constructed under the direction of Agent of town of Hou	lton	702
sluice ways to be kept open as Selectmen of Houlton shall direct,	non,	703
MERCHANTS BANK, Act to increase capital stock of,	•	598
MILL DAM COMPANY, Eastern Branch, Act to incorporate,		744
Neguemkeag, Act to incorporate,	•	610
Stroudwater, Act to incorporate,		592
MILLER, Jeremiah, name changed to Jeremiah G. Miller,		716
MILITARY SERVICE, appropriations for,	742,	780
MILLS, Waldo, proprietors of, Act to incorporate,		774
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, appropriations for,	743,	
MINISTERIAL FUNDS, in town of Rumford, Act authorizing distribution of	i ,	777
McLAUGHLIN, Thankful, name changed to Julia Ann McLaughlin, MOOSE HEAD DAM COMPANY, Act to incorporate proprietors of,	•	716
MORRILL, Peaslee, set off from Dearborn to Belgrade,		731
MOUSUM MANUFACTURING COMPANY, Act to incorporate,	•	$600 \\ 681$
MOODOM MINIOTHOLOGOMA SOMETHING I THE TO MEST POLICE,		001
N.		
NAMES OF CERTAIN PERSONS, Act to change,		715
NAPLES, town of, Act to incorporate,		705
NEGUEMKEAG MILL DAM COMPANY, Act to incorporate,		610
NEW PORTLAND, sundry lots of land in New Vineyard, annexed to		703
NORRIDGEWOCK BRIDGE PROPRIETORS, Act to incorporate,	•	691
Town of, part of Fairfield annexed to,		678

NORTH SALEM name changed to Salem, NORTH YARMOUTH, Act regulating taking of Fish in Royal's [See Fish.]	s river	in to	wn (of,	700
[Dee I ISII,]	•			•	687
Ο.					
ODOM'S LEDGE FISHING COMPANY, Act to incorporate,					613
Act of incorporation of repealed, ORRINGTON CANAL AND RAILWAY COMPANY incorpor	ated,			•	$\begin{array}{c} 714 \\ 736 \end{array}$
Pier and Warehouse Company, incorporated,	,			,	696
OXFORD, County of, State Tax, assessed on, .					760
Bridge Corporation, incorporated,					700
P.					
PAY ROLL of Senate and House of Representatives, appro-	nriation	for			742
PENOBSCOT BRIDGE, Act to incorporate,				•	636
County of, State Tax assessed on,					762
PENSION FUND, appropriation for.					743
PERKINS, Charles, name changed to Charles C. Perkins,					716
Jonathan, name changed to Jott S. Perkins,					716
PIER CORPORATION, Bangor, Act to incorporate proprietors of	of, .				730
PORTLAND, City of, Act additional to incorporate,	•		•		749
Band, incorporated,	•		•		746
and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Rail Road Company,	•	•		•	632
Hotel, Act to incorporate Proprietors of,	•		٠		601
Marine Railway, capital stock of, increased,	•	•		•	593
Mining and Railway Company, Act to incorporate, Scarborough and Phipsburg Mining Company,	•		•		$\frac{634}{679}$
Whale Fishing Company	•	•		•	5S9
Whole Fishing Company, PROFRIETORS OF BANGOR PIER CORPORATION, Act to	incorn	orat	е.		730
of Meadow Brook Dam and Sluices, Act additional to inco	prporate	Э,	٠,	•	708
of Moose Head Dam Company, Act to incorporate,		٠.			731
of Norridgewock Bridge, Act to incorporate,					691
of Portland Hotel, Act to incorporate,					601
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, appropriation for,					742
\mathbf{R}_{\cdot}					
REED SCHOOL FUND, in town of Augusta, Act to establish,					670
REPRESENTATIVES, House of, appropriation for pay roll of,		•		•	742
ROADS, appropriations for,			•		742
ROYAL'S RIVER in town of North Yarmouth, Act regulating	taking	of f	ish in	1.	. 14
[See Fish.]			,	-,	687
RUMFORD, Act authorizing distribution of ministerial funds in tow	vn of,				777
S.					
SACO RIVER, Act authorizing town of Fryeburg to purchase bridge	ge over	,	•		713
SAGADAHOCK FERRY COMPANY incorporated, SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS, appropriation for,	•	•		•	727
SAMPSON, Joseph, named changed to Joseph Bradford, .	•		•		742
SANFORD ACADEMY, Act to incorporate Trustees of,	•	•		•	715
SAVINGS INSTITUTION, Gardiner, Act to incorporate,			•		640
Bank, Manufacturers', Act to incorporate,	-	•		•	$\begin{array}{c} 717 \\ 630 \end{array}$
SCREW DOCK COMPANY, Belfast, Act to incorporate,			•		704
SEBOIS SLUICE-WAY COMPANY, Act to incorporate,				•	654
SHIRLEY, town of, Act to incorporate,					704
SIDENSPARKER, Catharine, name changed to Catharine Mary	Parker,				710
SLUICE-WAY required to be constructed on Meduxnekeng Stream i	n town	of I	Ioult	on,	702
SMITH, George, name changed to George Ward Smith,				·	715
John H. name changed to Franklin II. Smith,	•				716
SOAP STONE COMPANY, Harpswell, act to incorporate, .					642

SOCIETY, Bangor Horticultural, incorporated, .					69
Clerical Library, Act to incorporate,					67
					. 59
Hallowell Harmonic, incorporated, Universalists', in Turner, Act establishing, repealed,			•		60
Wiscusset Revenuent Act to incorporate		•		•	74
Wiscasset Benevolent, Act to incorporate, SOMERSET, County of, State Tax assessed on,	•		•	•	76
SOUTH RED WICK part of Verlandered to		•		•	
SOUTH BERWICK, part of York annexed to,	•		•		66
SPRINGFIELD, Act to incorporate town of,	M. C	1.1.1.		•	64
SPROUL, Martha Ann McCobb, name changed to Martha Ann	JUI.	,000	,		71
STAGE COMPANY, Bangor and Dexter, incorporated,		•		•	60
and Skowhegan, Act to incorpora	ue,		•		71
Bucksport and Calais, Act to incorporate,					60
Lebanon, incorporated,			•		67
Maine, additional Act to incorporate,					59
STATE TAX, Act to assess on inhabitants. [See Tax.]					75
STILLWATER CANAL, Act additional regulating tolls on, &c.					. 65
STONEHAM, town of, Act to incorporate,					60
STROUDWATER MILL DAM COMPANY incorporated,		•			. 59
STROUT, Sally, name changed to Albion Peter Strout,	•		•		. 71
SULLIVAN GRANITE COMPANY incorporated,		•		•	. 68
BULLITAR ORANTE COMPART Incorporated,	•		•		. 00
${ m T.}$					
TAX, of \$50,410 88 assessed on inhabitants of this State, .				•	75
on County of York,					. 75
Cumberland, .					75
Lincoln,					. 75
Hancock,					75
Washington, .					. 75
Kennebec,					76
Oxford,					. 76
Penobscot,	•		•		76
Somerset, .		•		•	. 76
Waldo,	•		•		
		•		•	76
Treasurer to issue his warrant to assessors of each town,			•		. 76
poll tax, how to be assessed,		•		•	76
property subject to and exempt from taxation,	, ,,,				. 76
tenant may require landlord in certain cases to reimburse	half	bis	tax,		76
horses, &c. to be taxed where owner resides,					76
Selectmen to make out lists of assessments, .					. 76
and commit them to collector with warrants, &c					76
goods, merchandize, &c. to be taxed where sold,					. 77
proviso as to lumber, ships, vessels, &c					77
property of literary and charitable institutions exempt from	n ta	xatio	n,		. 77
inhabitants of islands exempt from road tax,					. 77
county taxes, how apportioned,	-				77
Treasurer of State to prescribe form of rate lists,		•		-	. 77
THOMPSON, Cornelius, set off from Bowdoin to Lishon, .	•		•		71
TICONIC SLIUCEWAY COMPANY, Act to incorporate,		•		•	. 71
not additional to incompare.	•		•		77
act additional to incorporate,		•		•	
DYNAMAS AS SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	•		•		. 61
TOWNS, incorporation of. [See Incorporation.]					
TOWNSHIP Number Nineteen, annexed to town of Columbia,		•			67
TREASURER of State, to prescribe form of rate lists, .			•		77
TREFFITHEREN, George, name changed to George C. Nutter,					71
TURNER, Universalists' Society in, Act to incorporate repeale	d,				. 60
$\mathrm{U}.$					
HNUTED STATES OF AMERICA invidiction over the argunal is	n A 1	ranet		dod :	61

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, jurisdiction over the arsenal in Augusta ceded to, 615 UNIVERSALISTS' SOCIETY in Turner, Act of incorporation repealed, 600

UNION ACADEMY, Trustees of, incorporated,	. 594
Bank, capital stock of increased,	622
River Canal and Railway Company, Act to incorporate,	. 739
V.	
VANBUSKIRK, Mary Ann, name changed to Mary Ann Coffin, .	. 716
$\mathbf{W}.$	
WALDO, County of, State tax assessed on,	766
Mills, Act to incorporate proprietors of,	. 774
WASHINGTON, County of, State tax assessed on,	758
WHEELS, Broad Rimmed, act requiring use of in town of Hallowell,	, 734
act requiring use of in town of Ellsworth,	747
WILD RIVER, toll of bridge over increased,	. 684
WILLIAMS COLLEGE GRANT, part of annexed to town of Houlton, .	636
WINTHROP BANK, act additional respecting,	. 626
WINSLOW BRIDGE, act to incorporate Proprietors of,	659
WINSLOW, Ebenezer McIntosh, name changed to Eben McIntosh Winslow,	716
WITHERSPOON, James Moore, name changed to James Moore, .	, 716
WISCASSET BENEVOLENT SOCIETY, act to incorporate, .	. 749
Whale Fishing Company incorporated,	680
WOODCOCK, Abraham B. name changed to Ephraim Boswell Davis,	. 715
Mary Tilton, name changed to Mary Tilton Davis,	716
Abigail R., Joseph S., and Mary S. allowed to take the surname of Good	
Υ.	
YORK BANK, act to increase capital stock of,	657
County of, State tax assessed on,	. 755
Town of, part annexed to South Berwick	665